
 

 

East Sussex County Council Schools Forum 

Friday 20th September 2019 

08.30 

Wellshurst Golf and Country Club 

 

Agenda 

 

Item Heading Paper  Lead Item for 

1.  Welcome and Apologies N Chair Note 

2.   

 

Minutes of previous meeting 12th  
July 2019 

Y Chair Approval  

3.  
Matters Arising and Declaration of 
Interests 

N Chair Discussion 

4.  Funding Formula Update Y Ed Beale Approval 

5.  
Central Services Block Approval 
2020/21 

Y Sarah Rice Approval 

6. 
Scheme For Financing Schools 
Update 

Y Sarah Rice Approval 

7. De-Delegation Approval 2020/21 Y 
Sarah Rice/Nathan 
Caine 

Approval  

8. AOB    

Next Meeting: Friday 22nd November 2019, 8.30am, Wellshurst Golf and Country Club  

 

Draft Items for next meeting 

 Growth Funding and Falling Rolls approval 

 Funding Formula Consultation Update 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Schools Forum held at Wellhurst Golf and Country 
Club on 12 July 2019. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Richard Thomas (Pevensey & Westham Primary)  

Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary) 

Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College) 

James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy)  

Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy 
Trust)  

Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)  

Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College) 

Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy)  

Geoffry Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School) 

Vicky Richards (St Mark’s CEP School) 

Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative)  

Cllr Bob Standley  (Lead Member for Education and 
Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability) 

Fiona Wright (Assistant Director Education & ISEND) 

Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager) 

Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools) 

Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND)  

Roger Snell (Orbis Schools Lead)  

Amanda Altenhoven (Clerk) 

 
  

 
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
1.1 Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance. He confirmed the 
meeting was quorate, recognising there had been a number of apologies.  
 
1.2 Apologies received from: 

 Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)  

 Anna Robinson (Beacon Academy)  

 Victoria Stevens (Eastbourne Academy)  

 Helen Key (Chailey School)  

 Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield) 

 Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services) 

 Frank Stanford (Sabden Multi Academy Trust) Did not attend 

 Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance)  

 Andrew Ferguson (Rye Academy)  

 Lizzie Field (Park Mead Primary)  

 Debbie Gilbert  (Burwash CEP School) 

 Richard Blakeley (Parkside Primary) 

 James Feeston (King Offa) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester) 
 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
2.1 The Minutes for 17 May were signed off by the Chair as a true record.  
  
2.2 The maintained Primary and Secondary representatives of the School were requested to 
take the opportunity to discuss the de-delegation items in advance of this meeting. Advised that 
this has happened and will be raised again for the 20 September meeting.  
 
2.3 Schools Forum membership as discussed at the previous meeting – agreed as accurate. 
 
2.4 Rural schools action – Sarah to update as a matter arising. 
 
2.5 Item 7.1 from 17 May minutes – Ed and Cllr Standley reiterated that they have updated 
and briefed Maria Caulfield MP with the correct figures, as she had used the incorrect figures in 
circulation to schools. It was also advised to Maria Caulfield MP that she should speak with 
ESCC first before raising point in the House of Commons.  
 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest.   
 
3.2 EALs update – 4 model options had gone out to a group of Headteachers. Nathan will 
give a further update in item 4.  
 
3.3 Item 3.5 from 17 May minutes. Advised that voting would take place during 20 
September meeting.  
 
3.4 Sarah gave an update regarding the: ‘R
[...]
 how many more schools would be required to 
commit as this depends on their individual notional EAL budget. The deadline for schools to 
make this commitment is 28 September 

 
4.5 Should the service not secure the minimum level of buy-in (£440k) then the LA will have 
to begin a staff consultation with a view to closing the service on 31 March 2020. Schools and 
academies can only opt in for a minimum 2-year commitment and unable to buy-in afterwards. 
This is to ensure that the service can prioritise commitments to schools who provide funding up-
front. 
 
 
5 DE-DELEGATION OVERVIEW  
 
5.1 Sarah gave an update on the paper. There was a reminder regarding the de-delegation 
items in advance of the September meeting at which decisions will be made by maintained 
schools whether to de-delegate specific items or not. It was noted that SF headteacher 
representatives should endeavour to engage with colleagues in advance of Schools’ Forum to 
determine their position. 
 
 
6 FORMULA FUNDING UPDATE  
 
6.1 Ed talked through the Funding Formula Update. There have been three meetings with 
the following discussion topics: Lump sum (Primary Phase), Minimum per pupil and the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee. Ed went on to explain what was discussed and looking at during 
these meetings.  

 
6.2 Ed asked the forum to consider Appendix E within the papers and Ed talked through and 
updated the forum on the figures within the tables. 
 
6.3  A Forum member suggested that proposals in 6.2 indicated that Rural primary school 
funding  does not appear to be a top priority matter for the forum. It was asked that the funding 
formula working group look in to this matter. It was responded that the working group looked at 
all schools and academies. Particular concerns related to the reduction in the lump sum. 
Primary governors should write to their MPs explaining that funding should be fair for all primary 
schools and that this matter should be raised at central government level.  
 
6.4 Fiona introduced the matter regarding conditions for term time only staff (TTOS) and the 
potential financial implications this could have for schools and academies. It was advised that a 
paper will be sent out to Headteachers which will fully outline this matter, the LA’s position and 
the potential impact for schools and academies.  
 
 
7 TERMS & CONDITIONS - SERVICES TO SCHOOLS UPDATE  
 
7.1 Roger Snell gave an update and talked the through the paper and report. Noted that 
business managers welcomed the clarity within this update.  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
 
8 SCHOOL BALANCES 18/19  
 
8.1 Ed Beale gave an update on the maintained school balances. Explained the context to 
the reasons why schools are carrying funds forward, this matter has been raised in the past.  
 
8.2 Referred to tables and charts within the paper and further explained the breakdowns 
within these tables. It was asked if the total budget share could be added in to the table or 
further explained in the paper. Chart showing the funding that schools keep to carry forward for 
the next year. Also asked that surplus balances are presented to the elected members and for 
the members to be aware that the capital funding was reduced by 80% 8 years ago.  
 
 
 
9 AOB  
 
9.1 It was asked if the draft minutes could be published to schools forum within 3 days. 
Advised that they are published on website within 5 days. 

 
9.2 Noted that there were a lack of Schools Forum members today. Advised that Lesley and 
Ed write to members if they have missed 3 meetings and it asked if they should be continuing 
on the Schools Forum membership. This is already in the Schools Forum constitution.  
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.10 am. 
Next meeting - Friday, 20 September 2019, at 0830 hours at Wellshurst Golf Club  
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
 
Report to: Schools Forum 

 
Date: 20th Sept 2019 

 
Title of Report: Funding Formula Working Group (FFWG) Update 

 
By: Ed Beale, School Funding Manager 

 
Purpose
[...]
e allocated in the following priority order according to the funds available: 

 

 Unit rates already at the NFF levels will continue to be matched to those levels for 2020/21. 

 Increase the minimum per pupil funding rates to the NFF rates  

 Increase the MFG rate to 100%  

 Increase capping  

 Revise primary lump sum 
 
 
 
4     The Proposal 
 
4.1 The FFWG are asking Schools forum to agree to consult on the following proposal:  
 

To reduce the lump sum (Primary Phase) by £5,000, increasing the minimum amount per pupil in 
the Primary and Secondary phases. 

 
4.2 Appendix 2 shows the illustrative budget shares for the Primary and Secondary phase 

respectively.   
 
4.3 The consultation will take place over a minimum of two weeks during  October and November, the 

exact timing  is dependent on further information from the DfE.  The result of the consultation will 
be brought back to Forum on 22nd November where Forum will make a final recommendation to 
Lead Member who will need to decide whether to adopt the rates in the FFWG proposal. 

   

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Funding Formula Working group: 10th September 2019, Bellbrook Centre, Uckfield 

Attendees:  James Freeston, Jane Johnson, Hugh Hennebry, Phil Matthews, Monica Whitehead, Ed 

Beale, Kirsten Coe, Sarah Rice  

 

1. Aims of the meeting 

1.1 Aims of the meeting were outlined: 

 - To explore the funding formula options in the light of the proposal to fund potential pay claims 

due to term time only staff from the CSSB historic commitments savings. In order  to fully inform a 

recommendation to Schools Forum regarding the proposal. 

 - To agree the proposals for the funding formula consultation to go to schools during October 2019. 

 

1.2. LA Officers provided information on the background to the Term-Time Only Back Pay issue. It 

had been outlined at the 12th July Schools Forum, that an issue has arisen on a national scale 

affecting term time only holiday p
[...]
rt: To present and seek approval of proposals for the CSSB for 2020/21. 

 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 As in 2019/20, the DSG for 2020/21 will be allocated by the DfE into four notional blocks (with 

each block calculated on a different basis): Schools, High Needs, Early Years and Central 
School Services Block (CSSB). Each block is subject to separate regulations as to eligible 
expenditure. 
 

1.2 This paper specifically relates to the CSSB. This block includes funding that has been 
allocated to Local Authorities (LAs) to carry out functions on behalf of pupils in both maintained 
schools and academies. There are two distinct elements within this block: 

 

 The “Ongoing responsibilities”. This element comprises: 
o funds previously separately specified by DfE and retained centrally (Admissions, 

Copyright licenses and Servicing Schools Forum); and 
o funds that were previously known as Retained Duties ESG which, up to 

2017/18, the LA received and held separately for its on-going responsibilities to 
maintained schools and academies; and 

 The “historic commitments” which are what were previously known as “Combined 
Services”.  

 
1.3 In recent years both council and school budgets have been subject to significant pressure and 

the LA has responded by reviewing service provision as part of the Core offer proposals. As 
part of this review Councillors’ considered the pressure on school’s budgets and identified 
actions to address this by reducing the pressure on DSG. These actions included identifying 
council resources and grants to replace the use of DSG in a number of services and delivering 
efficiencies. This has released additional one-off per pupil payments to schools over and above 
amounts received from the DfE to distribute directly to schools. In 2020/21 there will be a 
further release of £1.8m DSG.  

 
1.4 A matter relating to the pay of term time only (TTO) paid staff has arisen during 2019, and 

affects all schools and academies (Schools Forum minutes 12/07/19). Detailed communication 
regarding this issue has been sent directly to all schools and academies. Modelling of these 
costs relating to back-pay indicates that this is in the region of £1.795m across all schools and 
academies. The unexpected financial burden of TTO back-pay could be managed, on behalf of 
all schools and academies, by using the £1.8m savings already identified in CSSB.  

 
1.5 In addition to the TTO back-pay liability, there is also an associated pension liability. This has 

been very broadly estimated to be in the region of £2m across all schools and academies in the 
local authority. This additional financial burden could be managed by allocating any additional 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

funding, up to £2m (see section 5), that is received in the CSSB. 
 
1.6 The proposal to allocate this funding to address the TTO back-pay and pension liabilities has 

been subject to separate discussion, scrutiny and approval by the Funding Formula Working 
Group. Please see the working group minutes, separate working group paper and 
recommendations for full details.  
 

1.7 The initial spending proposals for 2020/21 are therefore for £1.94m for ‘On-going 
Responsibilities’ and £2.2m for ‘Historic Commitments’ which includes the £1.8m allocation to 
manage the TTO back-pay adjustments and subject to additional CSSB funding being available 
£2m to manage the schools and academies TTO pension liability.  

 
 

2. 2020/21 On-going responsibilities 
 
2.1 The table below shows the proposals for 2020/21 under the ‘on-going responsibilities’ element 

of the CSSB (in the 2 categories described in the first bullet point in paragraph 1.2). For the 
areas previously funded by Retained Duties ESG, the elements under the different DfE 
categories are itemised. 

 
2.2 The proposals total £1.94m, for which the DfE have identified funding provision for LAs in the 

CSSB (outside of the Schools Block). 
 
Table 1 

 
 
Note: The figures
[...]
ural Support and Support for Minority Ethnic Pupils – The discussions around 
this area of de-delegation is subject to a separate paper. 
 
 

 
 
  
 

Page 34



 
 

Report to: Schools’ Forum 
 

Date: 20 September 2019 
 

Title of Report: Request for Extension of Pooled Funding for BSS & EAL 
 

By: Nathan Caine, Head of ISEND  
 

Purpose of Report: A proposal to pool funding for Primary and Secondary 
Behaviour Support Services (BSS) and English as an Additional 
Language Service (EALS) 

 
 
 

1 Background 
 
1.1 From April 2014, funding arrangements for centrally held Behaviour Support Services 

(BSS) and services for pupils with English as an Additional Language (EALS) were 
placed under the jurisdiction of Schools’ Forum to decide whether the historic budgets 
could be pooled by the Local Authority, or distributed to maintained schools by 
formula.  
 

1.2 The framework for de-delegated budgets is set within the principles of shared 
responsibility between schools for all pupils and mutual support across all schools. 
The model allows for all schools who de-delegate funding to have certainty of access 
to support at the point of need from services that continue to operate and provide 
support in the most cost-effective way.  

 
1.3 Schools continue to express concerns at their own limited capacity to support pupils 

who present with problematic behaviour and exclusion rates across the county are 
high. ESBAS provides support to all maintained primary schools delivering a range of 
interventions to support pupils with social, emotional and mental health needs, 
including those who are at risk of permanent exclusion. Support from ESBAS is 
bespoke to the needs of the school and pupil and, as well as 1:1 support, includes 
training and expert advice for schools. As pupils who are at risk of exclusion often 
present with attendance difficulties, the BSS offer is integrated with the attendance 
support offer. 

 
1.4 Schools have a statutory duty to provi
[...]
chools across all locations in the county. If schools 
and academies decide not to provide the required level of funding, the EAL service will 
cease on 31 March 2020. In these circumstances from 1st April 2020 
schools/academies will make their own arrangements for discharging their duties for 
pupils with EAL on their roll.  

 
3.4 The table below shows the implications for different levels of buy-in by 

Page 36



 
 

schools/academies in terms of overall income for the service. You will note that should 
all schools opt for a 25% contribution then the income will not meet the required 
minimum of £440k and the service will cease: 

 
Model 3:  

Funding Level 25% 100% 

Maintained Primary 103137 412547 

Maintained Secondary 38909 155635 

Academy Primary 62889 251555 

Academy Secondary 71421 285686 

Total 276356 1105423 

 
3.5 Schools’ Forum representatives are asked to vote on the option to de-delegate EAL 

funding from all maintained schools, collectively, at 25% or 100%. If both primary and 
secondary maintained schools vote to de-delegate 100% of the notional EAL budget, 
then there will be sufficient resources to guarantee the service until 31 March 2022.  
 

3.6 In the event that either primary or secondary schools do not agree to de-delegate 
funding collectively at Schools’ Forum, or if both sectors only agree to de-delegate at 
25%, then schools and academies have already been asked if they wish to make a 
commitment from their notional EAL de-delegation budget from the 1 April 2020 (for a 
period of 2 years). The decision as to whether the service is maintained or ceased 
would be based on these returns. 
 

3.7 Due to the complexity of the consultation process, the decision to fund will be on a 
two-year cycle. An EAL service will only be available to schools/academies who make 
an up-front commitment to the service; there will be no in-year opportunities to buy in 
support at a later date. 

 
3.8  Implications for Cessation of De-Delegated 
[...]
n special schools or 
Independent Non-Maintained Schools (INMS). 

 
4.3 In light of the rising demand for high cost provision for pupils who are permanently 

excluded in secondary schools, consideration should be given for re-establishing a de-
delegation of funding for Behaviour Support Services across this sector.   
 

4.4 The proposed model for EAL is a fair and transparent model that is representative of 
schools and academies who responded to the consultation. This model allows for the 
continuation of support whilst increasing the flexibility of the offer. 

 
5 Recommendations 

 
5.1 This paper sets out the ongoing challenges and demand across the provision of 

attendance and behaviour support and EALS. The implications of any cessation of 
provision should be considered carefully in light of the likely impact across all schools.  

 
5.2 Schools’ Forum is, therefore recommended to: 

 
5.2.1 Continue de-delegated budgets for primary BSS for 2019/20 

 
5.2.2 Agree de-delegated budgets for secondary BSS for 2019/20 

 
5.2.3 Continue de-delegated budgets for primary EALS for 2019/20 at 100% 

 
5.2.4 Continue de-delegated budgets for secondary EALS for 2019/20 at 100% 

 
 
 
Nathan Caine 
Head of ISEND  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
 

 
Appendix A 

 Behaviour Support to  
Schools: 

 Allocation of Pooled Budget  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*This can be ‘topped up’ by individual schools by purchasing additional units from the 
Services to Schools offer.  
 
 
  

Previous Model Current Model % of Budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
High-end support 
for pupils at serious 
risk of permanent 
exclusion, allocated 
by referral on a 
needs-led basis. 

 
 
 

0% 

100%* 

 
 
 
 
High-end support 
for pupils at serious 
risk of permanent 
exclusion, allocated 
by referral on a 
needs-led basis 

 
 
 
 

40% 

 
 
 
Allocation of units 
to schools by 
(NOR/Prior 
Attainment/FSM/FS
M6) t
[...]
chool 210 0 £1,799 £450 £1,799 

Secondary       

Ark Helenswood Academy 641 14 £17,803 £4,451 £17,803 

Ark William Parker Academy 525 11 £14,661 £3,665 £14,661 

Beacon Academy 1077 6 £14,985 £3,746 £14,985 

Bexhill High Academy 1243 13 £22,644 £5,661 £22,644 

Causeway School 523 8 £11,756 £2,939 £11,756 

Chailey School 756 3 £9,452 £2,363 £9,452 

Claverham Community College 1150 1 £11,240 £2,810 £11,240 

Gildredge House 676 15 £19,376 £4,844 £19,376 

Hailsham Community College 1064 9 £17,510 £4,377 £17,510 

Heathfield Community College 1140 3 £12,916 £3,229 £12,916 

King's Academy Ringmer 416 1 £4,628 £1,157 £4,628 

Peacehaven Community School 840 6 £12,850 £3,213 £12,850 

Priory School 1140 7 £16,433 £4,108 £16,433 

Ratton School 1183 24 £31,808 £7,952 £31,808 

Robertsbridge Community College 720 2 £8,247 £2,062 £8,247 

Rye College 598 4 £8,909 £2,227 £8,909 

Seaford Head School 1167 8 £17,563 £4,391 £17,563 

Seahaven Academy 654 7 £12,291 £3,073 £12,291 

St Catherine's College 1068 4 £13,143 £3,286 £13,143 

St Richard's Catholic College 1021 14 £21,537 £5,384 £21,537 

The Cavendish 825 47 £48,969 £12,242 £48,969 

The Eastbourne Academy 700 24 £27,439 £6,860 £27,439 

The Hastings Academy 885 2 £9,733 £2,433 £9,733 

The St Leonards Academy 1441 12 £23,599 £5,900 £23,599 

Uckfield  College 1334 2 £13,779 £3,445 £13,779 

Uplands Community College 714 2 £8,193 £2,048 £8,193 

Willingdon Community School 995 1 £9,855 £2,464 £9,855 

Primary Total 38752 1491 £664,102 £166,026 £664,102 

Secondary Total 24496 251 £441,321 £110,330 £441,321 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	1 Welcome and Apologies
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Funding Formula update
	Appendix 1 - Minutes of Funding Formula Working Group 10th September 2019
	Appendix 2 - FFWG Update

	5 Central Services Block Approval 2020/21
	6 Scheme For Financing Schools Update
	7 De-Delegation Approval 2020/21
	Appendix 1 - BSS and EALS De-Delegation Approval




Minutes of the meeting

EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS FORUM
MINUTES of a meeting of the East Sussex Schools Forum held at Wellhurst Golf and Country
Club on 20 September 2019.

PRESENT

Richard Thomas (Pevensey & Westham Primary)
Jane Johnson (Newick CE Primary)
Monica Whitehead (Claverham Community College)
James Freeston (King Offa Primary Academy)
Phil Matthews (Hailsham Community College Academy
Trust)
Joanna Sanchez (Diocese of Arundel and Brighton)
Hugh Hennebry - Chair (Uckfield College)
Sarah Pringle (Seahaven Academy)
Geoffry Lucas (Etchingham CE Primary School)
Vicky Richards (St Mark’s CEP School)
Phil Clarke (Trade Union Representative)
Kate Owbridge (Ashdown Primary)
Lizzie Field (Park Mead Primary)
Helen Key (Chailey School)
Frank Stanford (Sabden Multi Academy Trust)
Richard Preece (Saxon Mount and Torfield)
Mandy Watson (Diocese of Chichester)
Richard Blakeley (Harlands Primary School)
Cllr Bob Standley (Lead Member for Education and
Inclusion, Special Educational Needs and Disability)
Stuart Gallimore (Director Children’s Services)
Mark Whiffin (Head of Finance)
Fiona Wright (Assistant Director Education & ISEND)
Edward Beale (Schools Funding Manager)
Sarah Rice (Finance Manager – Schools)
Nathan Caine (Head of ISEND)
Kirsten Coe (Principal Finance Officer)
Amanda Altenhoven (Clerk)

1

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES

1.1

Hugh welcomed all and thanked everyone for their attendance. He confirmed the
meeting was quorate, recognising the apologies (below). Hugh noted that Richard
Blakeley is now Headteacher at Harlands Primary School.

1.2

Apologies received from:
 Andrew Ferguson (Rye Academy)
 Debbie Gilbert (Burwash CEP School)

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

2.1

The Minutes for 12 July were signed off by the Chair as a true record.

3

MATTERS ARISING AND DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

3.1

There were no declarations of interest and there were no matters arising.

4

FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE

4.1
Ed gave an update on the funding formula and the proposals that the funding formula
working group (FFWG) were putting forward for consultation. He continued with a progress
update from the May 2019 and June 2019 meetings.
4.2
Ed also explained that the Term time only staff (TTO) matter was looked at by the
working group in September, which was an item raised at the July Schools Forum meeting. He
further explained the various proposals for consultation that the working group had looked at.
4.3
Geoffrey advised that at the July meeting he raised concern regarding the lump sum
level and was concerned about the impact on rural primary schools. He confirmed he had raised
the issue with his local MP as had previously been discussed. Geoffrey reiterated his concern
that the lump sum under the NFF was too low for rural primary schools, and raised a query
regarding the intention of the FFWG to reduce the lump sum within the local formula.
4.4
Ed explained that the lump sum changes had been modelled and considered at length
by the group. The primary lump sum being proposed is still higher than under the NFF levels.
Ed also commented that the working group must consider the impact across all schools. Jane
commented that the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) would help protect schools and the
proposal to increase the MFG to a slightly higher level, if funding levels permit, was included to
that end.
4.5

It was then advised by Ed that schools would now be consulted on the proposals.

5

CENTRAL SERVICES BLOCK APPROVAL 2020/21

5.1
Sarah gave an update regarding the Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) referring to
the paper tabled. Sarah explained that Schools Forum were required to approve the spending
plans for the CSSB. Sarah reminded the forum of the savings that had been identified in recent
years that had resulted in one-off distributions of additional funds to schools.
5.2
Sarah confirmed that, in line with plans outlined last year, further savings had been
identified for 2020/21. Sarah highlighted that it was proposed that these identified savings
(£1.8m) were allocated to cover backpay liabilities on behalf of schools and academies arising
from the term time only (TTO) staff pay amendment issue that had arisen during 2019.
5.3
Sarah also highlighted the level of uncertainty in the amount of funding that would be
received within the CSSB in 2020/21 and drew members’ attention to the further proposal to

allocate up to a further £2m to address pension liabilities associated with the TTO amendments,
if the CSSB funding confirmed is in excess of the level expected as laid out in the paper.
5.4
Vicky Richards asked if there was an insurance policy for the £1.8m to be used for the
TTO payments, which has been identified in the CCSB. Sarah advised that there was not. It was
then asked regarding TTO which schools would be affected, and it was noted that this was
across the board. Sarah went on to briefly explain the TTO payments issue. Fiona then further
explained the TTO back-pay and which years would be affected and then further explained how
the pensions were affected.
5.5
Hugh commented on point 4.2 within the paper and wanted to minute his thanks to
ESCC. He also commented that the working group had considered the proposal and thought it
would be best to have a collective approach to the issue. Hugh went on to comment regarding
the tables within the paper and asked if these items are no longer being funded. Fiona advised
that as well as reviewing how these areas would be delivered, the elected members were also
keen to have these commitments continued to be funded from council resources. She therefore
advised that these services would be able to continue, albeit potentially in a different way.
5.6
Monica raised concern as to whether enough information was known on the TTO issue
for a vote to be taken today. Fiona went on to explain that the meeting yesterday with trade
unions had been very positive and a decision was required in order to give clarity to the process
and move forward and make further arrangements.
5.7
Voting then took place to request approval for the use of CSSB funding for 2020/21 as
detailed line by line in the paper.
Voting Summary for the On-going responsibilities and the Historic Commitments:
Voting was for all forum members.
Number
of Yes
17

6

Number
of No
0

SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS UPDATE

6.1
Sarah explained the paper, outlining the purpose of the Scheme. She advised that there
had been some changes to the current statutory guidance which needed to be incorporated and
some amendments had been included to reflect current practices in certain areas. Any change
to the scheme needed to be approved at schools forum level, hence the need for this vote.
There were no questions asked regarding the changes and updates to the scheme.
Voting Summary:
Approval relates to maintained school reps only.
Number
of Yes
11

7

Number
of No
0

DE-DELEGATION APPROVAL 2020/21

7.1
Sarah explained the first part of the paper which related to the delegation of amounts for
contingency, Administration of Free School Meals and Jury service. Sarah explained that these
would be familiar to members and the details of these services remained the same as last year.

The Local Authority requires School Forum approval for a number of services to be dedelegated for 2020/21.
It was explained that voting was for maintained schools only. It was asked if there was
further clarification needed on any of these elements and no one needed further clarification.
7.3

Voting Summary:
(School Members only - Specifically maintained school representatives)
Primary Phase
Secondary Phase
Number Number Number
Number
of Yes
of No
of Yes
of No
Contingency
7
0
3
0
Admin of FSM
7
0
3
0
Jury Service
7
0
3
0

7.4

Nathan then gave an update regarding EALs and the Behaviour Support Service (ESBAS).

7.5
Nathan advised that the LA took a clear steer on the development of new models for the EALs
service from extensive consultations with schools, including Schools’ Forum, over the course of 14
months and thanked the forum for engaging in the various consultations over that period. Engagement
across the board had been significant and the service has been at the forefront of creating/developing
revised models based on staff views on what was needed to improve outcomes for children with EALs
across the county.
7.6
The attention of Schools’ Forum members was drawn to the financial appraisal for Model 3, which
set out the agreed model for delivery from April 2020 and the key components of the support that would
be offered to schools. In order for this model to be viable, the Local Authority would need a commitment
of £440K per year, for a 2-year period, in order to continue to run EALs. It was further explained that, if
schools did not agree to de-delegate sufficient funding to meet the minimum required commitment at
Schools’ Forum, then the service will then go out to individual schools with a view of securing the
minimum level of funding on an individual basis. If insufficient funding is committed from maintained
schools by 28 September, the service will start consultation for closing the service from 01 April 2020.
7.7
Hugh questioned the different options on the vote and Nathan went on to explain that the options
presented in the letter were in line with previous discussions at Schools’ Forum. It was then commented
that the members did not have enough information to vote today for both themselves and their
colleagues. Discussion ensued around the voting, the information provided in advance and the
opportunity for voting on different options rather than just one option.
7.8
Fiona commented that the paper clearly sets out how much funding is needed in order to keep
the service open. She then went on to explain the de-delegation figures. Further explanation was given to
the figures in table 3.4 and the different requirements from each primary, secondary and academies.
Nathan confirmed that academies had committed £33k by the deadline which meant that a vote from
primary maintained schools to de-delegate 100% of the funding would, therefore, mean that the service is
viable from April 2020. Hugh went on to make sure that all members were clear on what they are voting
on. Jane wanted to have the votes from individual schools sent to the forum members before this voting
today for clarity and so that all schools fully understood the percentages that they were voting on. Phil
asked that an email is sent to members clarifying what the vote means for all schools, explaining the
various percentages from each primary, secondary and the academies. It was noted that the voting
timescales were clear in the letter that had been sent to all schools and that it was not possible to require
responses from all maintained schools in advance as any follow up actions would be dependent on the
vote.
7.9
It was agreed that the constitution of Schools’ Forum only allowed for a vote to be taken to dedelegate or not on a 10% basis, so this is what would be voted on. It was agreed that Nathan and Hugh
would send an email to all Headteachers to confirm the outcome of the vote. Hugh went on to explain that
he would write to secondary schools re a series of options and clarify that commitments from individual
schools needed to be in by the 28 September. Fiona made it clear that the service would only be
accessible between April 2020 and March 2022 to those schools that buy in by the 28.09.19.

7.10
Nathan advised the members that out of 20 academies who made returns, (out of 53 academies
in total) 5 have committed and 15 have said no commitment.
7.11
Nathan then moved on to explain that ESBAS has reduced over the years. There is continued
and growing significant concern across all schools regarding how we support young people who present
with, in particular, social, emotional and mental health difficulties. ESBAS is the only service that supports
children in this area and, ever since the central resource has reduced, there has been no improvement in
exclusions or outcomes for this group of children. There have been other reductions in the funding for
ESBAS and the LA has looked at how these could be mitigated; there is no scope for further reductions
and so if funding is not de-delegated there would have to be a review on what the service would be able
to deliver in the future across behaviour and attendance. Voting then took place on de-delegating EALs
for two years and ESBAS for 2020/21.

EALs
Behaviour Support Service

8

Primary Phase
Number
Number
of Yes
of No
7
0
7
0

Secondary Phase
Number
Number
of Yes
of No
0
3
0
3

AOB

8.1
It was noted that Anna Robinson has stepped down from Forum. Hugh asked if Sarah
and Phil could find another Academy representative member for the forum as there are now two
vacancies for Academies.
8.2

Draft items for next meeting:



Growth Funding and Falling Rolls approval
Funding Formula and Consultation Update

Meeting concluded at 9.27am
Next meeting - Friday, 22 November 2019, at 0830 hours at Wellshurst Golf Club

